

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

M.M. and Thomas Moore,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,	)	
	)	Sup. Ct. No.: 20090121
vs.	)	Cass Co. No.: 09-07-C-01528
	)	
Fargo Public School District No. 1,	)	
and Eugenia Hart,	)	
	)	
Defendants and Appellees.	)	

---

Appeal from Judgment entered February 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2009  
Honorable Steven E. McCullough  
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District  
Supreme Court No. 20090121  
Cass County Civil No. 09-07-C-01528

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE FARGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

---

Ronald H. McLean (ID# 03260)  
Jane L. Dynes (ID# 04495)  
SERKLAND LAW FIRM  
10 Roberts Street  
P.O. Box 6017  
Fargo, ND 58108-6017  
(701) 232-8957

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>¶ No.</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The District Court correctly applied the facts and law in granting the School Districts Motion for Summary Judgment .....	24
A. Summary Judgment Standard of Review .....	24
B. The District Court Properly Applied the Recreational Use Immunity Statute to Fargo Public Schools Based on the Facts .....	26
1. Rules of statutory interpretation support the district court’s interpretation .....	27
2. M.M.’s conduct at the time of his injury determines recreational purpose .....	31
3. There is no statutory conflict in applying N.D.C.C. Ch. 53-08 together with N.D.C.C. Ch. 32.1.....	38
4. The lack of evidence as to malicious and wanton conduct makes the exception to recreational immunity inapplicable.....	43
5. This is a not a wrongful supervision case as to the School District.....	46
II. The Moores Cannot Assert a Constitutional Challenge for the First Time on Appeal.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

¶ No.

FEDERAL CASES

Cudworth v. Midcontinent, 380 F. 3d 355 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....44

STATE CASES

Allied Mutual Insurance Co. v. Director of the North Dakota  
Department of Transportation, 1999 N.D. 201, ¶ 7, 589 N.W. 2d 201, 203.....57

Baukol Builders, Inc. v. County of Grand Forks, 2008 N.D. 116, ¶ 22,  
751 N.W. 2d 191 .....27

Beckler v. Bismarck Public School District, 2006 N.D. 58, ¶ 11,  
711 N.W. 2d 172, 176.....24

Besette v. Enderlin School District, 310 N.W. 2d 759 (N.D. 1981).....47

Duemeland v. Norback, 2003 N.D. 1, ¶ 8, 655 N.W. 2d 76 .....24

Fastow v. Burleigh County Water Resources District, 415 N.W. 2d 505  
(N.D. 1987) .....38, 39, 41, 50, 52

Gange v. Clerk of Burleigh County District Court, 429 N.W. 2d 429,  
432 (N.D. 1988) .....57

Godar v. Edwards, 588 N.W. 2d 701 (Iowa 1999) .....47

Hasper v. Central Mutual Insurance Co., 2006 N.D. 220, ¶ 5,  
723 N.W. 2d 409.....24, 25

Hovland v. City of Grand Forks, 1997 N.D. 95, 563 N.W. 2D 384 .....41

Johnson v. School District of Millard, 573 N.W. 2d 116 (Neb. 1998).....48

Kappenman v. Klipfel, 2009 N.D. 89, ¶ 20, 765 N.W. 2d 716.....33, 34, 35

Larry v. Commercial Union Insurance Co., 277 N.W. 2d 821 (Wis. 1979).....48

Leet v. City of Minot, 2006 N.D. 191, ¶ 20, 721 N.W. 2d 398, 406 .....31, 32, 35, 51

Lightfoot v. School Administrative District No. 35, 816 A. 2d 63 (M.E. 2003).....48

<u>Mooney v. North Penn School District</u> , 493 A. 2d 795 (P.A. Cmwltth 1985) .....	48
<u>Oehler v. Dioceses of Buffalo</u> , 277 A.D. 2d 967 (N.Y. 2000) .....	48
<u>Olson v. Bismarck Parks and Recreation District</u> , 2002 N.D. 61, ¶ 6, 642 N.W. 2d 864, 867 .....	26
<u>Wilson v. Norristown Area School District</u> , 783 A. 2d 871 (P.A. Cmwltth Ct. 2001) .....	48
<u>Riemers v. Omdahl</u> , 2004 N.D. 188, ¶ 4, 687 N.W.2d 445, 448 .....	24
<u>Stokka v. Cass County Electric Coop, Inc.</u> , 373 N.W. 2d 911, 912 (N.D. 1985) .....	37, 39, 44, 54
<u>Swenson v. Northern Crop Insurance, Inc.</u> , 498 N.W. 2d 174, 178 (N.D. 1993) .....	56
<u>Verhel v. Independent School District #709</u> , 359 N.W.2d 579, 686 (Minn. 1984) .....	46
<u>Wirth v. Ehly</u> , 93 Wis.2d 433, 287 N.W.2d 140 (1980) .....	39

### STATE STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02 .....	27
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05 .....	27
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07 .....	27
N.D.C.C. Ch. 32-12.1 .....	38, 40, 46
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03 .....	38, 54
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03(1) .....	5, 39
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-04 .....	54
N.D.C.C. Ch. 53-08 .....	1, 4, 26, 28, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46
N.D.C.C. §. 53-08-01 .....	28

	<u>¶ No.</u>
N.D.C.C. Ch. 53-08-01(4) .....	29
N.D.C.C. § 53-08-02.....	26, 28, 38, 39
N.D.C.C. § 53-08-03.....	28
N.D.C.C. § 53-08-05.....	43
N.D.C.C. § 53-08-05(1) .....	44
N.D.C.C. § 53-08-06.....	51
